INSTALLATION
Westinghouse 1. L. 43-221 E
• OPERATION • MAINTENANCE
I N S T R U C T I 0 N �s
221 LINE
SWITCHBOARD INSTRUMENTS
FOUR AND ONE -HALF-INCH CLASSIFICATION
100° SCALE TYPE

is one per cent.
CASES
The first letter in the Type designation in­
dicates the form of case used. K = Rectangular
Flush Case, Flange mounted.
MECHANISMS
The second letter in the type designation in-
dicates the principle of operation.
X = Permanent magnet moving coil
A = Repulsion moving iron
Y = Electrodynamic
C = Rectifier plus X
J = Power Factor Transducer Plus X
All of the above mechanisms employ the taut
band suspension bearing system except the Y
types.
CAUTION: When the instrument mechanism is
exposed, avoid contact with the tension springs.
These springs are precisely made and positioned,
and any pressures inadvertently applied to them
may cause misalignment of the moving element.
DIAL NOTES
References to type, style number, use of exter­
nal components if required, coil ratings, calibra­
tion data etc., are made on the dial mask.
INSTALLATION
Unpack instruments carefully. Terminal and
mounting hardware, arid any external components
may be in separate packages.
Drill panels and connect instruments accord­
ing to the diagrams in this leaflet, or according to
switchboard drawings if instruments are supplied
as part of a switchboard.
Before energizing the instrument, adjust the
pointer to zero by means of the zero adjuster at
the front of the instrument .
CIRCUIT PRECAUTIONS
CAUTION: DO NOT REMOVE COVER
WHI L E  THE I N ST RU M E N T  I S
ENE RGIZE D. DIAL AND POINTE R MAY
BE AT HAZARDOUS VOLTAGE LEVELS.
HIGH VOLTAGE OPERATION
All instruments are insulated for 800 volt max­
imum service.
When voltmeters are used with external
/Ill possih/e mllfillgellcies which may arise during installation, operation, or maintenance, and all
derails a11d \'(/riario11s of' this l:'quipment do not purport to be covered by these instructions. If further
inj(mnarioll is desired hy purchaser regarding his particular installation, operation or maintenance of
his equipnlellf. rhe local Westinghouse Electric Corporation representative should be contacted.
SUPERSEDES I.L. 43-221G, Dated April 1973
Complete Revision EFFECTIVE November 1978 www .
El
ec
tric
alP
ar
tM
an
ua
ls
. c
om
K-221 LINE SWITCHBOARD INSTRUMENTS ____________________ _
resistors on voltages higher than the insulation
rating of the instrument, one terminal of the in­
strument should be grounded.
Ammeters with external shunts must be used
with leads having the resistance specified in the
dial notes. If the circuit voltage exceeds the insula­
tion rating of the instrument, the shunt should be
in the grounded side of the line.
GROUNDING OF CASES
Ground instruments cases with No . 12 A WG
2
Copper Wire to any one of the three instrument
case to base screws.
REPAIRS AND RE·NEWAL PARTS